MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

Private and Special Laws

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eightieth Legislature

1921

CHAP. 96

Chapter 96.

An Act Authorizing the Orono Pulp and Paper Company to Erect and Maintain Booms and Piers at and near Bunker Landing on the Passadumkeag River.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Authorized to locate and maintain piers and booms at Bunker Landing on Passadumkeag river; facilities to be provided so that logs and lumber of other corporations shall not be impeded; special provisions. The Orono Pulp and Paper Company, a corporation duly existing under the laws of the State of Maine, its successors and assigns, is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, erect and maintain at or near Bunker Landing on the Passadumkeag river, all in the County of Penobscot, piers and booms for the collecting and holding of logs and pulp wood, and for the separating and sorting of this company's logs and pulp wood from logs, pulp wood and lumber of other persons or corporations, coming into the waters of said river. Such piers and booms shall be so located, erected and maintained, and sorting gaps and trip booms shall be so constructed, that logs, pulp wood and lumber of other persons or corporations shall not be unreasonably delayed or impeded. Such logs, pulp wood and lumber of other persons or corporations when stopped for sorting shall be turned by as soon as the same can be practically separated from logs and pulp wood of this company. Said company shall leave open a sufficient width of stream to float logs and wood not required to be Forty-eight hours after any logs come into the confines of said booms and piers, built under this charter, they shall be sorted by said Orono Pulp and Paper Company and turned down said stream.

Passadumkeag Log Driving Co. may appoint an agent to superintend sorting of logs; shall be furnished with list of marks; compensation of superintendent. The Passadumkeag Log Driving Company, a corporation duly existing under the laws of Maine, may at any time appoint an agent to superintend the sorting of logs and pulp wood passing through the booms and sorting gaps herein authorized and may, if necessary, employ additional men to assist in sorting and said Orono Pulp and Paper Company and other owners at the time of the appointment of such agent shall furnish such agent a list of marks upon all logs and pulp wood intended to be used by them at its mills or elsewhere, and such agent shall see to it that logs and pulp wood not the property of this company or destined for its use shall not be unreasonably detained in The compensation of such agent and of such additional or by said booms. men shall be paid by the said Passadumkeag Log Driving Company and reimbursed to that company by the said Orono Pulp and Paper Company.

CHAP. 97

- Sec. 3. Stray logs to be turned out on demand of owners; stray logs coming into boom after general sorting shall be held until next drive or sorting. Any stray logs or pulp wood not belonging to said Orono Pulp and Paper Company found in the booms aforesaid, shall be turned out by said Orono Pulp and Paper Company at its expense on written demand from the owners thereof. If any stray logs come into the confines of the booms and piers constructed under this act after the general sorting and turning out of said logs said Orono Pulp and Paper Company shall hold said logs in a careful manner until the next drive or sorting.
- Sec. 4. State may take over property and franchises. The State of Maine reserves the right to acquire by proper legislation and through such agencies as it may establish for the purpose the whole or any portion of the rights and franchises hereby granted and the whole or any portion of the structures erected by authority of this act, upon payment of just compensation to the owners thereof; but such just compensation shall not include the value of the franchises granted by this act.

Approved March 30, 1921.

Chapter 97.

An Act to Extend the Charter of Boothbay Harbor Water District.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Charter extended. The rights, powers and privileges of the Boothbay Harbor Water District which were granted by chapter one hundred and sixty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and seventeen and extended by chapter thirty-six of the private and special laws of nineteen hundred and nineteen, are hereby extended for two years additional. The time when this act may be voted upon by the legal voters of Boothbay Harbor is extended to the first Monday of January, nineteen hundred and twenty-three.

Approved March 30, 1921.

Chapter 98.

An Act to Incorporate the York County Bar Association.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. York County Bar Association and York County Law Library Association consolidated and incorporated under name of York County Bar Association. That Frank D. Fenderson, Harry B.